

ACTS AND RESOLVES

in the r

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

PASSED BY THE

0F THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

.

A UG US TA: WM, R, SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

> ------1843.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

.

STATE OF MAINE,

1343.

APPROPRIATIONS.

Chapter 116.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves Appropriations of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treas- government. ury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the government, for the current year, the following sums are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury; the same to be in lieu of all other existing appropriations whatever. the governor, with advice of the council, is hereby authorized, at or to Jan. 1, 1844. any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

upon the deasity for the same.			
Literary institutions, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	Literary institu-
Joseph Salmo and Sabattis Neptune, sixty dollars,	60	00	tions. J. Salmo and S.
Agricultural productions to Passamaquoddy indians 1842,			Neptune. Agricultural pro-
one hundred thirty six dollars seventy five cents,	136	75	ductions, Passa- maquoddy in-
Insane Hospital, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	dians. Insane hospital.
Agricultural productions to Penobscot indians, four hun-			Agricultural pro- ductions, Penob-
dred thirty seven dollars sixty five cents,	437	65	scot indians.
Books and maps for towns, furnished in pursuance of re-			Books and maps.
solves of the legislature, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Maine reports, volume 21, seven hundred fifteen dollars,	715	00	Maine reports.
Expenses under resolve of February 17, providing for the			Census docu-
distribution of census documents, one hundred eight			ments.
dollars, sixty seven cents,	108	67	
Houlton and Baring road, two hundred dollars,	200	00	Houlton and Bar-
For transcribing certain early records of the province of			ing road. Early records of
Maine, under resolve of March 3, 1843, one hundred			Maine.
dollars,	100	00	
William J. Halliburton, seventy five dollars,	75	00	W. J. Hallibur- ton,
State library, three hundred dollars,	300	00	State library.
Indexes to journals and registers in secretary's office, one			Indexes.
hundred and fifty dollars,	150	00	
Indexes to acts and resolves of 1843, fifty dollars,	50	00	
Roll of accounts number 24, twenty two thousand, fifty			Rolls of accounts
eight dollars, forty one cents,	22,058	41	No. 24.
Revised statutes, fifty dollars,	50	00	Revised statutes.
Inspectors of state prison, three hundred dollars,	300	00	Inspectors state
North eastern boundary commissioners, eight hundred dol-			prison. Boundary com-
lars,	800	00	missioners.
John H. Pillsbury and Ebenezer Webster, twenty five			J. H. Pillsbury
hundred dollars,	2,500	00	and E. Webster.
Pay roll of senate, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	Pay roll of senate.
•			

129 Снар. 116.

for expenses of

And Governor to draw

STATE VALUATION.

CHAP. 117. Costs in criminal prosecutions sixteen thousand dollars, 16,000 00

Aggregate.

Amounting to forty eight thousand five hundred forty one dollars, forty eight cents, \$48,541 48

[Approved March 23, 1843.]

Chapter 117.

AN ACT to ascertain the amount and description of estates, and of certain description of persons within this state.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. On or after the first day of May next, and before the first day of October next, the assessors of each city, town and plantation, within this state, for the current year, shall take and record in the books of such city, town or plantation, and shall lodge in the office of the secretary of state, a copy of a true and perfect list of all the male polls of twenty one years of age and upwards, residents in, or belonging to such city, town or plantation, on the first day of May next, whether such persons are at the time at home or abroad, distinguishing such as are exempted from taxation, and of all rateable estates, both real and personal; also, the just value of each person's real and personal estate as specified in the list hereunto annexed, lying within or adjacent to their respective city, town or plantation, (not exempted by law from paying state taxes) expressing by whom occupied or possessed, particularly distinguishing such adjacent estate, and also each article of such estate by itself, agreeably to the list hereto annexed; and also a list of all persons supported in whole or in part by such city, town or plantation, with the average annual expense of supporting such persons, excepting the real and personal estate of any incorporated literary or religious institution; and also the funds appropriated for the support of any public school in this state. The polls of the students at any such institution, shall be taken in the city, town or plantation where they respectively belong. And such lists or inventories shall be made in the following form:

The word annually in the following list shall be construed to embrace an average period of three years, immediately preceding May, A. D. 1843.

A list of the polls and estate, and value thereof in certain cases, real and personal, of the several proprietors and inhabitants of the ______ in the county of ______ taken pursuant to an act of the

Assessors shall take a list of polls and estate, and value of the same as existing on the first of May.

List of persons supported by citles, towns, &c.

Real estate of litorary and religious institutions exempt. Polls of students to be taken where they belong.

List of polls and estate, &c.